DOC # 0212992

12/29/2008 11,47 @M
OfFfFicial Record

Recording requested By
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE

RECORDING REQUESTED BY: Eureka County - NV
Mike Rebaleati -~ Recorder
Allen Matkins Leck Gamble Mallory Foe $20.00 e e B FES
& Natsis LLP Book- £494 Page— 0289
515 South Figucroa Street, 9™ Floor
e oo NIRRT
Attn: Jessica Lyman Pink, Esq. . 4
P oot - 200- 22 ad 022 0212992

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

Franco-Nevada U.S. Corporation
1745 Shea Center Drive, Suite 310
Highlands Ranch, CO 80129
Attn: Stephen D. Alfers

The undersigned hereby aflirms that
this document submitted for recording
does not contain a social security
number. (NRS 239B.030)

NCS %79 300

Grant, Bargain and Sale Deed and Assignment of Lease

This Grant, Bargain and Sale Deed and Assighment of Lease (the "Deed and Assignment") is
entered into on December 22, 2008 to be effective as of December 31,2008, from Gold Quarry
Royalty Trust, a trust organized under the laws of Nevada, whose address for the purposcs hercof
is, 1220 Virginia Road, San Marino, California 91108 (“GQ”) and whose solc beneficiary 1s
Thomton Partners, by Charles B. Thornton, Jr., in his capacity as Trustee of Gold Quarry
Royalty Trust (thc "Grantor") to Franco-Nevada U.S. Corporation, a Delawarc corporation,
whose address for the purposes hercof is, 1745 Shea Center Drive, Suite 310, Highlands Ranch,
Colorado 80129 ("Grantee™).

Recitals

A. Grantor owns a certain interest in and to the lands situated m Eureka County,
more particularly described as follows:
Township 34 North, Ranee 51 East, M.D.B.&M.:
Section 35:  Lots 1,2,4,53,7,8%,9 10,11, E1/2NW1/4 SW1/4; NE1/4 SW1/4;
NW1/4 NEV/4, B1/2 SWi/4 NEV/4; E1/2 NET/4 NW1/4, NW1/4 SEV/4
Eureka County, Nevada

Containing 522.36 Acres, more or less.

That interest being an undivided forty-live percent (45%) reversionary interest in the
mincral eslate, excepting only rights 1o oil, gas, associated hydrocarbon substances and
geothermal resources previously reserved to Thornton Partners, subject to that certain Mining

1



Leasc dated August 20, 1982 by and among GQ as the assignee of T Lazy S. Ranch, a general
partnership which was subsequently known as Thornton Partners and Carlin Gold Mining
Company, now known as Newmont USA Limiled, and the production royalty reserved therein, a
memorandum of which was recorded on August 20, 1982 in the office of the Eurcka County
Recorder in Book 104, Page 444, as the same was amended by that certain Lease Amendment
Agreement dated March 18, 1993, a memorandum of which was recorded on December 10, 2008
in the office of the Eureka Counly Recorder as Document No. 0212937, in Book 483, Page 352
(such Mining Lease as amended by such Lease Amendment Agreement hereinafter referred to as
the “Gold Quarry Lease™), and including the production royalty and minimum annual royalty
more particularly described in the Gold Quarry Lease (hercinafter referred to as the “Gold
Quarry Royalty™), (the mineral estate, the Gold Quarry Lease and the Gold Quarry Royalty are
hereinafter referred to as the “Property™).

B. Pursuant to that certain Purchase and Sale Agreement dated December 22, 2008
between Grantor and Grantee (the "PSA"), Grantor now desires to convey and assign an
undivided ninety percent (90%) interest in the Property, including without limitation the Gold
Quarry Lease and the Gold Quarry Royalty, and the Grantee agrees to accept the conveyance and
assignment and to be bound by all terms and provisions in the Gold Quarry Lease applicable to
1t

Grant

For good and valuable consideration, the rcceipt and suffieiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, Grantor grants, bargains, sells and conveys to Grantec forever an undivided
ninety percent (90%) interest in its or their right, title and interest, now owned or hereafter
acquired, whether real or personal, in and to the Property, that interest being compriscd of an
undivided forty and one-half percent (40.5%} in the mineral estate therein (excepting the oil, gas,
hydrocarbon substances, and geothermal resources), and the said Grantor assigns and sets over to
the Grantee an undivided ninety percent (90%} interest in and to the Gold Quarry Lease, and the
7.29% out of the 8.1% Gold Quarry Royally created or described therein, together with the
tenements, hereditaments, easements, privileges, rights of ingress, egress and surface use and
appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, and the reversion or reversions,
remainder or remainders, rents, issues and profits thercof, both to have and to hold unto Grantee,
its successors and assigns, forcver.

Grantec accepts this Deed and Assignment and agrees to be bound by all of the terms and
provisions in the Gold Quarry Lease applicable to it and assumes the liabilities and obligations
and the performance of all covenants that arise out of or relate to the Gold Quarry Leasc with
respect to the interest hereby assigned. The rights and obligations of each of Grantor and
Grantee herein shall be binding upon their respective successors and assigns.

This Deed and Assignment may be execuled in counterparts, cach of which shall
be deemed an original, but all of which, together, shall constitute one and the same instrument.

2
484 12/29/2008

ADVVEIRONRLTUNINN 622082 o2ee 28 eose 2o



In witness whereof, Grantor and Grantee have executed this Deed and
Assignment as of the date first above written.

GRANTOR: . GRANTEE:

GOLD QU ; FRANCO-NEVADA U.S, CORPORATION
By By

Name: Charles B. Thornton, Jjr. Name: Stephen D. Alfers

Title: Trustee Title: Vice President

DIRECTION AND CONSENT OF BENEFICIARY

The undersigned beneficiary hereby instructs Charles B, Thornton, Jr., as Trustee of the
Gold Quarry Rovalty Trust, to execute and deliver this Grant, Bargain and Sale Deed and
Assignment of Lease for and on behalf of the Gold Quarry Royalty Trust and its beneficiary.

THORNTON.PARTNE

W

Name: Charles B, Thornton, Jr.
Title: General Partne -

By A f / 4
Name: Wllham\Hﬁne ornton
Title: General Partner

484 12/29/2008

INITN R AR 0212902 222 201 face: sor-




State of Cahforma

County of Los /4{\9,6//2,3 3
On DM/ 22’ 2008 _before me, /Q()J’g/f/ﬁ}/ }‘025&/&400 A

(insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared Charles B. Thornton, Jr., who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory F') b/)d re,
evidence to be the personés) whose name(s) is/are-subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/beT/thetr authorized capacity(ies),
and that by his/her7#eir signaturc(s¥ on the instrument the persen(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that
the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNES hand and offictal seal.
= . MARY PREC
P Commission # 1791536
; D Notary Public - California i
' ILQ/W” \"' *v/' Los Angeles County
Signature O L. My Comem. Sxpies Fets 19, 2012 ‘
B15169.04LA

TB8440-015/12-22-08/1p/jip

484 12/29/2008

TR 0212982 25 282 oo i



State of California

)
County of L.0S %Sﬂ. LES )

l22] o8 ﬁm T Qbrcharg

maertname and Litle of the officer)

personally appeared William Laney Thomton, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence to be the person{sywhose name(s)yis/are subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/hesitheir authorized capacity(ies),
and that by his/hesftheir signature(si-on the instrument the person(ss, or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(skacted, executed the instrument.

[ certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that
the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

m &b AMAMS
Signature ! C canmuslon # 1748781
U Notary Public - California
tos Mﬂﬂﬂ County
‘ My Comm. Bxpires Jun 3, 2011 !

815169.04/LA
TBA40-015/12-23-08f1psjIp
484 12/29/2008

IR LI 0212992 222, 203 seser s0r+



In witness whereof, Grantor and Grantce have executed this Deed and
Assignment as of the date first above written.

GRANTOR: GRANTEE: v
GOLD QUARRY ROYALTY TRUST FRANCO—NEVADA/ U.5. CORPO
By By ..
Name: Charles B. Thomnton, Jr. Namé: Stephen D, Alfers
Title: Trustee itle: Vice President
//
s

DIRECTION AND CONSENT OF BENEFICTARY

The undersigned beneficiary hereby instructs Charles B. Thornton, Jr., as Trustee of the
Gold Quarry Royalty Trust, to execute and deliver this Grant, Bargain and Sale Deed and
Assignment of Lease for and on behalf of the Gold Quarry Royalty Trust and its beneficiary.

THORNTON PARTNERS
By

Name: Charles B. Thomton, Jr.
Title: General Partner

By
Name: William Laney Thornton
Title: General Partner

3

NI a2t200p Zoot: A4 12729/2008



STATE OF COLORADO )

S5.
COUNTY OF Dﬁ’\’\kf«ﬂ\)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ZZday of Dccember, 2st ’r@y{ ,’“;;“31‘_w

Stephen D. Alfers as Vice President of Franco-Nevada U.S. Corporation, a Delaware/ ‘;, S ~$§"’§§\
corporation. il R
v é CINDY :{'%’

!i £ 3wy
Witness my hand and official. s % F“‘* - WE

Notary Plblic

[seal]

B15169.04/1. A
T8440-015/12.2 2-G8Atpdip
sook- 484 12/29/2008

RIHEIRTRTRLT 0212892 s 285 poce 7ars



STATE OF NEVADA
DECLARATION OF VALUE

1. Assessor Parcel Number(s)
P Ve 3 -
SO - A0 -2 2

a)
b (7. Lo ~2.3
c)
d)
2. Type of Property:
a) D Vacant Land b) D Single Fam. Res. FOR RECORDERS OPTIONAL USE ONLY
c) I:I Condo/Twnhse  d} l::[ 2-4 Plex Document/Instrument #
e) DApt Bldg. f} D Comm’l/Ind’l Book __ Page
g) DAgrlcultural D Mobile Home Date of Recording:
i) EOther e Q{f f_{é’ j() Notes:
3. Total Value/Sales Price of Property $ «é"y
Deduct Assumed Liens and/or Encumbrances; ($ }
(Provide recording information:  Docinstrument#: Book Page )
Transfer Tax Value per NRS 375.010, Section 2: 3 @’
Real Property Transfer Tax Due b fo’/

4. 1f Exemption Claimed:

§ ¢ pas 375, 010 (&)

c f;uf?gav/

a. Transfer Tax Exemption, per NRS 375.090, Section:

b. Explain reason for Exemption:
e

. ) il
’bfﬂs,%r’{,’/‘“( M pe el *9’11"7 it Prat® -
5. Partial Interest: Percentage being transferred: ””" go' ’f; M ,f‘;df“f/‘:- & ”f’lf', 718 Sl AF e

The undersigned Seller (GrantoryBuyer (Grantee), declare{s) and acknowledges,” under’ penalty of perjury,
pursuant to NRS 375.060 and NRS 375.110, that the information provided is correct o the best of their information
and belief, and can be supported by documentation if called upon to substantiate the information provided herein.
Furthermore, the disallowance of any claimed exempticn, or other determination of additional tax due, may result in a
penalty of 10% of the tax due plus interest at 1 1/2% per month. Pursuant to NRS 375.030, the Buyer and Seller
shall be jointly and severally liable for any additional amount owed.

SELLER (GRANTOR) INFORMATION BUYER (GRANTEER) INFORMATIGN
r
Seller Signature: Buyer Signature: ’
Franco-Nevada U.S. Cor i

Gold Quarry Royalty Trust By: Stephen . Alfers, Vice ;
Print Name:  By: Charles B. Thornton, Jr., as Trustee Print Name: _ President
Address: 1220 Virginia Road Address: 1745 Shea Center Drive, Suite 310
City: San Maring City: Highlands Ranch
State: California Zip: 91108 State: Colorado Zip: 80129
Telephone: - _{ 626) 795-8604 Telephone: {303 ) 317-6335
Capacity: Trustee Capacity: Vice President

COMPANY REQUESTING RECORDING

Co. Name:  First American Title Insurance Company File #: NCS-379300-NV js/JS

(AS A PUBLIC RECORD THIS FORM MAY BE RECORDED/MICROFILED)
Reproduced by First American Tille Comgany 9/2001

i DV-212592
| IR ARG 0 L 1212812009




DOC # DV-212992

12/289/26008 11.47 AM

STATE OF NEVADA Official Record
DECLARATION OF VALUE

Recording reguested By
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE
1.  Assessor Parcel Number(s)

a) e (24 —T 0~ ZZ/_ Eureka County — NV
b OO4. 7200 -2 Mike Rebaleati - Receorder
) Page 1§ aof 2 Fee: gop. 00
d) : Recorded By: FES RPTT:
Bock- 0484 Page— 8288
2. Type of Property:
a) DVacant Land b) D Single Fam. Res. FOR RECORDERS OPTIONAL USE ONLY
) |:| Condo/Twnhse  d} D 2.4 Piex Document/Instrument #
e) DApt. Bldg. f) D Comm’Vind'l Book Page
g) DAgricultural h) D Mobile Home Date of Recording:
i [Aomer Bibazial rig hiz Notes: |
3. Total Value/Sales Price of Property: 5 . é?’
Deduct Assumed Liens and/or Encumbrances: (% )
(Provide recording information: Doc/Instrumenti: Book Page )
Transfer Tax Value per NRS 375,010, Section 2: 5 7
Real Property Transfer Tax Due $ A

4. If Exemption Claimed:

a. Transfer Tax Exemption, per NRS 375,090, Section; 2) ?‘[gﬁs ’3 ’76— []/ ¢ ( @(XJ
b. Explain reason for Exempfion:

[ VEAVES s(ff df’ eIt A r-al mojw’rﬂ '\.\l\/ ne Sy E’ACL
5.  Partial Interest: Percentage being transferred: 40 b o0t L’l’\lf\&i;‘l[) gnly, no duff;m.

The undersigned Seller (Grantor)/Buyer (Grantee), declare(s} and acknowledges, under penalty of perjury,
pursuant to NRS 375.060 and NRS 375.110, that the information provided is comect to the best of their information
and belief, and can be supported by documnentation if called upon fo substantiate the information provided herein.
Furthermore, the disallowance of any claimed exemption, or other determination of additional tax due, may result in a
penalty of ‘10% of the tax due plus interest at 1 1/2% per month. Pursuant to NRS 375,030, the Buyer and Seller

BUYER {GRANTEE} INFORMATION

Buyer Signature:

A Franco-Nevada U.3. Corpaoration
By: Stephen D. Alfers, Vice

Gold Quarry Royalty Trust

Print Name:  By. Charles B. Thornton, Jr., as Trustee Print Name: President

Address: 1220 Virginia Road Address: 1745 Shea Center Drive, Suite 310
City: San Marino City: Highlands Ranch

State: Califarnia Zip: 91108 State: Colcrado Zip: 80129
Telephone;  ( 626.)795-8604 Telephone: {303 ) 317-6335

Capacity: Trustee Capacity: Vice President

COMPANY REQUESTING RECORDING

Co. Name:  First American Title Insurance Cornpany File #: NC5-379300-NV js/JS

(AS A PUBLIC RECORD THIS FORM MAY BE RECORDED/MICROFILED)
Reproduced by First American Tile Company 9/2001




